
 

 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 10 June 2025 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 17 JUNE 2025 at 2.00 
pm. 

 

 

ALAN THOMSON 
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 1.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
transparency statements   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   

 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 30 April 2025  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 

 3.2 Business Planner  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 4.1 Directions Tracker - HSCP.25.043  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

 AUDIT 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 5.1 Approval of Unaudited Accounts - HSCP.25.039 - to follow   
 

 5.2 Review of Duties and Year End Report - Annual Review of RAPC - 

HSCP.25.040  (Pages 21 - 46) 
 

 5.3 Internal Audit Update Report - HSCP.25.050  (Pages 47 - 60) 

 

 5.4 HSCP Commissioning - Internal Audit - HSCP.25.042  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 

 5.5 Internal Audit Annual Report - HSCP.25.041  (Pages 67 - 84) 

 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

 6.1 Locality Planning Annual Reports - HSCP.25.037  (Pages 85 - 204) 

 

 6.2 Primary Care Improvement Plan (Update) - HSCP.25.044  (Pages 205 - 
230) 
 

 6.3 Justice Social Work Service Delivery Plan 2025-29 - HSCP.25.045  (Pages 
231 - 252) 
 

 6.4 Health Improvement Fund Annual Report - HSCP.25.046  (Pages 253 - 

282) 
 

 6.5 Delivery Plan Update - HSCP.25.049  (Pages 283 - 300) 

 

 COMMITTEE DATES 

 

 7.1 Date of Next Meeting - 27 August 2025   

 
 
 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 

Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 



 
 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
Minute of Meeting 

 
Wednesday, 30 April 2025  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 30 April 2025. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present: Councillor Martin Greig Chair; and Councillor 
John Cooke and Ritchie Johnson. 

 
Also in attendance: Calum Leask, Anne MacDonald (Audit Scotland), Vicki Johnstone, 

Alison MacLeod and Amy McDonald. 
   
Apologies: Hussein Patwa and Jamie Dale. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.  

  
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. There were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 

 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
2. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 25 FEBRUARY 2025 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 25 February 

2025, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=9717&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

30 April 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(i) to note the reasons outlined for the transfer to the IJB of the report at line 8 
(Strategic Risk Register and Risk Appetite Statement), the removal of the reports 
at lines 9, 19, 22, 26 and 28 (Financial Position Update) and the deferral of line 

20 (Board Assurance and Escalation Framework); and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 

 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 - HSCP.25.027 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Engagement Manager, 

External Audit (Audit Scotland) presenting the audit plan for 2024/25.  The Engagement 
Officer introduced the report and responded to questions from members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the contents of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 

 
 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS AGAINST THE DELIVERY PLAN - Q4 

UPDATE - HSCP.25.026 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Transformation 

Programme Manager providing assurance and updating on the progress of the Delivery 
Plan as set out within the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership Strategy 

Plan 2022-2025. 
 

The Transformation Programme Manager introduced the report and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee note the Delivery Plan Quarter 4 Summary, the Tracker and 

Dashboard as appended to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 
 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 17 JUNE 2025 
 

7. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Tuesday 17 June 

2025 at 2pm. 
The Committee resolved:- 

Page 4



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

30 April 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Report Number Report Author
Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate Update/Status

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

Standing Item Directions Tracker  

To present the six-monthly update on the status of Directions made by the 

Integration Joint Board (IJB) to Aberdeen City Council (ACC) and NHS 

Grampian (NHSG). 

HSCP.25.043 Alison MacLeod Alison MacLeod ACHSCP On the agenda

Approval of Unaudited Accounts To present the draft annual accounts. HSCP.25.039 Amy McDonald Amy McDonald ACHSCP Last presented to RAPC on 4 June 2024

Review of Duties and Year End Report - 

Annual Review of RAPC

To present a review of reporting for 2025/26 and an early draft intended 

schedule of reporting for 2024/25 to provide assurance that the Committee 

is fulfilling all the duties as set out in its terms of reference.

HSCP.25.040 Alison Macleod Amy McDonald ACHSCP
On the agenda.  Last presented to RAPC on 4 June 

2024

Internal Audit Annual Report To provide the Committee with Internal Audit’s Annual Report for 2024/25. HSCP.25.041 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance
On the agenda. Last presented to RAPC on 4 June 

2024 - this is an annual requirement.

HSCP Commissioning - Internal Audit
To present the outcome from the planned audit of HSCP Commissioning 

that was included in the Internal Audit Plan
HSCP.25.042 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance On the agenda

Internal Audit Update Report

To provide an update on Internal Audit’s work since the last

update. Details are provided of the progress against the approved Internal 

Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters 

for the RAPC to be aware of.

HSCP.25.050 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance On the agenda

19.09.2023 Locality Planning Annual Reports To present the locality plan annual reports 2024-25 for approval. HSCP.25.037
Alison Macleod / 

Iain Robertson

Lead Strategy and 

Performance 

Manager

ACHSCP On the agenda

02.05.23 Primary Care Improvement Plan (Update)

On 3 December 2024 Members agreed that the Primary Care Improvement 

Plan would be reported to the IJB annually and also to RAPC annually as 

an interim report mid-cycle. (Went to IJB 19.11.24)

HSCP.25.044 Alison Penman Emma King ACHSCP On the agenda

24.03.2025
Justice Social Work Service Delivery 

Plan 2025
[...]
g 

MHLD ACC Oct 2023 Oct 2023  

Complex Care MHLD ACC 06/06/2024 - Currently with the DPO for review. 

Post Diagnostic Support MHLD NHSG - - On Hold 
Transitions Survey MHLD ACC 06/06/23 06/06/23  

GIRFE Pathfinder (Older People) ASW ACC    
GIRFE Pathfinder (Transitions) MHLD ACC    

Assisted Care Robots ASW ACC - - On Hold 
MORSE Integration with TrakCare Nursing, AHPs NHSG June 2023 April 2024  Approved  

MORSE Calendar Sync with O365 Nursing AHPs NHSG - - On Hold  
Shared Federated Vision Primary Care NHSG 26/08/24  Approval Pending 

eMAR LD ACC 04/12/24 04/12/24  

Stoneywood TEC LD ACC 03/03/25 03/03/25  
      

      

 

P
age 20



 

1 

 

RISK, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. This report presents the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC) 

with a review of reporting for 2024/25 and an early draft of the intended 
schedule of reporting for 2025/26 to provide assurance that the Committee 
is fulfilling its remit and responsibilities as set out in its terms of reference.  

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit & Performance Committee: 

 

a) Note the content of Appendix A – Risk, Audit & Performance Remit 

and Responsibilities – Year End Report and agree that this report 

 

Date of Meeting 
17 June 2025 

 
Report Title 

Review of Remit and Responsibilities - 
Year End Report    

 

Report Number  
HSCP.25.040 

 
Lead Officer  

Alison MacLeod, Lead for Strategy and 
Transformation   

Report Author Details  

Name: Alison MacLeod 

Job Title: Strategy and Transformation 
Lead 
Email Address: 
alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed 
Yes 

 

Directions Required 
No 

Exempt No 

Appendices  
Appendix A - Risk, Audit & Performance 
Year End Report  

Terms of Reference 
6. Instruct Performance Reviews and 
related processes. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5.2

mailto:alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 

 

RISK, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COM
[...]
l 

  X    Budget Savings Update 
270825 

 

P
age 44



 

 

 

information contained 
in other official 
documents, including 

the Annual 
Governance 

Statement.  

19. Review the methods 
used to account for 

significant or unusual 
transactions where 
different approaches 

are possible (including 
unadjusted mis-

statements in the 
financial statements) 
and approve budget 

virements 

      

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 46



 

1 
 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Risk, Audit and Performance  
Committee (RAPC) with an update on Internal Audit’s work since the last 
update. Details are provided of the progress against the approved Internal 

Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for 
the RAPC to be aware of. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

a) Note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report June 

2025 (“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix 

A, and the work of Internal Audit since the last update;  

 
Date of Meeting 

17 June 2025 

 

Report Title 
Internal Audit Update Report 

 
Report Number 

HSCP.25.050 

 

Lead Officer 
Jamie Dale  

Chief Internal Auditor   

Report Author Details 
Jamie Dale 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Jamie.Dale@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 
Consultation Checklist 

Completed 
Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices 
Appendix A – RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report 

June 2025 

Terms of Reference 

 

2. Review and approve the annual audit plans 
(internal and external) on behalf of the IJB, 

receiving reports, overseeing and reviewing actions 
taken on audit recommendations and escalating to 
the IJB as appropriate. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5.3



 

2 
 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

b) Note the progress against the approved 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 

as detailed i
[...]
tions Follow Up – Outstanding Actions............... 6 

 

 

  

Page 52



 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 Introduction and background 

Internal Audit's primary role is to provide independent and objective assurance on the 

Council's risk management, control, and governance processes. This requires a 

continuous rolling review and appraisal of the internal controls of the Board involving 

the examination and evaluation of the adequacy of systems of risk management, 

control, and governance, making recommendations for improvement where 

appropriate. Reports are produced relating to each audit assignment and these are 

provided to the Risk, Audit and Performance (RAP) Committee. Along with other 

evidence, these reports are used in forming an annual opinion on the adequacy of risk 

management, control, and governance processes. 

This report advises the RAP Committee of Internal Audit’s work since the last update. 

Details are provided of the progress against the approved 2024/25 Internal Audit plan, 

audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the Committee to be 

aware of. 

1.2 Highlights 

Full details are provided in the body of this report however Internal Audit would like to 

bring to the Committee’s attention that since the last update: 

 The 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan has been finalised. 

 Work is underway by Management with regards to the implementation of 

agreed audit recommendations. 

1.3 Action requested of the RAP Committee 

The Committee is requested to note the contents of this report and the work of Internal 
Audit since the last update.  

  

Page 53



 

2 Internal Audit Progress 

2.1 2024/25 Audits 

Service Audit Area Position 

Council Led HSCP Services HSCP Commissioning Final Report Issued 

2.2 Follow up of audit recommendations 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that Internal Audit report the results of 

its activities to the Committee and establishes a follow-up process to monitor a
[...]
mitigate these risks: 

Where risks are identified during the Internal Audit process, 
recommendations are made to management in order to mitigate these risks. 

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



 

1 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Risk, Audit and Performance 
Committee with Internal Audit’s Annual Report for 2024/25. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 

It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 

2.1. Note the Internal Audit (IA) Annual Report 2024/25 as detailed in Appendix 

A; 

Date of Meeting 17 June 2025 

Report Title Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 

Report Number HSCP.25.041 

Lead Officer 
Jamie Dale  

Chief Internal Auditor   

Report Author Details  
Jamie Dale 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Jamie.Dale@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Directions Required No 

Exempt No 

Appendices  
Appendix A – Internal Audit Annual 
Report for the year ended 31 March 2025 

Terms of Reference 

 
2. Review and approve the annual audit 

plans (internal and external) on behalf of 
the IJB, receiving reports, overseeing and 

reviewing actions taken on audit 
recommendations and escalating to the 
IJB as appropriate. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 5.5



 

2 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

2.2. Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;  

 

2.3. Note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work 

during 2024/25; and  

 

2.4. Note the progress that management has made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that Internal Audit produce 

an annual report on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Board’s 

framework of governance, risk management and control.  It is one of the 

[...]
pment Manager, 
Aberdeen City Council  

jleyden@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 

Directions Required 
No 

Exempt  No 

Appendices 

1. Central Locality Plan Annual 

Report 
2. North Locality Plan Annual Report 

3. South Locality Plan Annual Report 

Terms of Reference 

Risk, Audit and Performance 
Committee 

 

5. Receive and scrutinise performance 
reports and receive assurance that 

actions in respect of emerging trends are 
proportionate to the IJB’s Risk Appetite 
Statement. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 6.1

mailto:iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:jleyden@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1 To present the locality plan annual reports 2024-25 for approval.  
 
 1.2 The Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) has a 

statutory duty under the Public Bodies (Joint Working) Scotland Act 2014 to 
deliver a locality planning system. ACHSCP has three locality areas in 

Central, North and South of the city. These localities are aligned with 
Community Planning Aberdeen’s locality areas to better enable joint 
planning, delivery, and reporting. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

a. Approve the 2024-25 annual reports attached as Appendices 1,2 and 

3;  

b. Instruct the Chief Officer to submit the 2025-26 Locality Planning 

Annual Reports to this Committee by June 2026; 

c. Note that new Locality Plans would be prepared alongside the new 10 

year Local Outcome Improvement Plan during the winter of 2025-26 in 

a collaborative way with our Locality Empowerment Groups (LEGs) and 

Priority Neighbourhood Partnerships (PNPs); and  

d. Note that the Committee would continue to receive regular updates on 

locality planning through its regular Performance Report and to the IJB 

through the Chief Officer’s Report. 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. ACHSCP has a commitment within the Strategic P
[...]
mme 
Manager 

Email Address: 
alison.penman1@nhs.scot  
 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices 

Appendix A – ToR for the PCIP 
review 

Appendix B – Evaluation frame 
diagram for the PCIP review 
Appendix C – Project progress 

Terms of Reference 4 & 5  

Page 205

Agenda Item 6.2

mailto:alison.penman1@nhs.scot


  

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  

 

 

b) Note that the annual PCIP Update report was presented to the 
meeting of the Integration Joint Board at its meeting on 19 
November 2024. 

 
 

3.    Strategic Plan Context 
 

The PCIP is identified as a key priority within the IJB’s Strategic Plan 

2022-2025. The delivery of PCIP is recognised as an important 
transformational tool for creating capacity and improving patient 

experience of General Practitioner (GP) services. It seeks to add 
additional capacity in the form of alternative professional roles to 
support GPs as well as delivering some services in a different way, 

improving access for patients and improving outcomes. 
 

4.    Summary of Key Information 

 

4.1. An agreement between the Scottish Government (SG) and the Scottish 
General Practitioners Committee of the British Medical Association 

(SGPC) known as the Revised Memorandum of Understanding 2021-
2023 (MoU2), is designed to enable improvement within primary care 

as envisaged by the General Medical Services (GMS) contract. It was 
published in July 2021, taking into account the learning and experience 
from previous iterations of the contract.   

 
The MoU2 identifies three priority workstreams: 

 

 Pharmacotherapy; 

 Community Treatment and Care Services (CTAC) 

 Vaccination Transformation Programme (VTP) 
 

 
4.2. The Aberdeen City PCIP was agreed and approved by the IJB in 2018 

in collaboration with the Local Medical Committee (LMC) and the GP 
Sub-committee (which sits within the governance structures of NHS 
Grampian). 

 
The PCIP sets out 
[...]
proportionate to the IJB’s Risk Appetite 

Statement. 

Page 253

Agenda Item 6.4

mailto:csmillie@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:csmillie@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1 To present the Health Improvement fund annual report 2023/24 for 
approval.  
 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that Committee: 

 

a. Approve the 2023-24 annual report attached as Appendix 1; 

b. Instruct the Chief Officer to submit the 2024-25 Locality Planning 

Annual Reports to this Committee by June 2026; 

c. Note the Committee will continue to receive regular updates through its 

regular Performance Reports; and 

d. Endorse the continued implementation of the Health Improvement Fund 

as an effective means of delivering on the Partnership’s prevention 

agenda. 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. The Health Improvement Fund (HIF) supports community-led projects that 
inspire local involvement, address local needs, and promote health and 

wellbeing, aligning with the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership (ACHSCP) Strategic Plan. By integrating strategic priorities, 
and fostering collaborative decision-making through Locality Empowerment 

Groups and Priority Neighbourhood Partnership members, the HIF ensures 
that funded initiatives contribute to the broader goals of the ACHSCP. Thus, 

aiming to reduce health inequalities and improve access to services for 
Aberdeen City’s residents. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 254



 

3 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

4.1 The Health Improvement Fund, offers grants of up to £5,000 to groups 
living and/or working in Aberdeen City. Applications must support at least 

one of the Public Health commitments within the ACHSCP strategic plan.  

 Improve public health and wellbeing.  

 Promote and support people to self-manage their health in a way that is 

suitable for them.  

 Empower 
[...]
01224) 552245

Health Improvement Fund
Annual Report 2023-24

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership

DESIGN: WLS0325

Page 282



 

1 
 

RISK AUDIT PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. This report seeks to provide assurance to the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee (RAPC) and relates to the progress of the Delivery Plan as set 
out within the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) 
Strategy Plan 2022-2025. 

 
 

2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

2.1.1. Endorse the proposed status of the Year 3 Delivery Plan projects 

following completion of this plan as detailed in Appendix A. 

 

Date of Meeting 
17 June 2025 

 
Report Title 

Delivery Plan Update 

 

Report Number 
HSCP.25.049 

 
Lead Officer 

Alison MacLeod 

Report Author Details 

Calum Leask 

Transformation Programme Manager 
CLeask@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Exempt  No 

Appendices 
a. Year 3 Final Delivery Plan 
b. Mock Delivery Plan Dashboard 

Terms of Reference 

5. Receive and scrutinise performance 
reports and receive assurance that actions in 
respect of emerging trends are proportionate 
to the IJB’s Risk Appetite Statement. 

Page 283

Agenda Item 6.5

mailto:CLeask@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

RISK AUDIT PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2.1.2. Endorse the proposed approach to performance monitoring for the 

Year 1 Delivery Plan of the new Strategic Plan, recognising this will 

adapt over time to ensure it is fit for purpose 

 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. This report and its appendices directly link to the ACHSCP Strategic Plan 
and our performance in achieving the associated Delivery Plan. The Strategic 

Plan’s Reporting Framework outlines our requirement to provide assurance 
to RAPC on a quarterly basis that progress is being made in achieving the 

Delivery Plan, and this report ensures that this element of gover
[...]
 Update Report - June 2025

	5.4 HSCP Commissioning - Internal Audit - HSCP.25.042
	5.5 Internal Audit Annual Report - HSCP.25.041
	App A –  IA Report for the year ended 31 March 2025

	6.1 Locality Planning Annual Reports - HSCP.25.037
	Central Master Annual Report 2024-25 (6)
	North Master Annual Report 2024-25 (3)
	South Master Annual Report 2024-25 (3)

	6.2 Primary Care Improvement Plan (Update) - HSCP.25.044
	6.3 Justice Social Work Service Delivery Plan 2025-29 - HSCP.25.045
	JSW Delivery Plan 2025-29 FINAL approved PMB 24Mar25

	6.4 Health Improvement Fund Annual Report - HSCP.25.046
	health-improvement-fund-report-2025-print

	6.5 Delivery Plan Update - HSCP.25.049
	Appendix A - Y3 Final Delivery Plan
	Appendix B - Mock Delivery Plan Dashboard
	Slide 1: Appendix B
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Additional information





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 17 June 2025  

2.00 pm Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
Present: Councillor Martin Greig Chair; and Councillor John Cooke, Ritchie Johnson, 
Hussein Patwa, Amy McDonald and Fiona Mitchelhill. 

 
Also in attendance: Jess Anderson, Jamie Dale, Graham Lawther, Anne MacDonald 

(Audit Scotland), Alison MacLeod, Alison Penman, Sandy Reid, Chris Smillie, Neil 
Stephenson, Val Vertigans and Claire Wilson.   
 

Apologies: Calum Leask.  
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1. Members were requested to declare any interests or transparency statements in 

respect of items on the agenda. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note that Hussein Patwa advised that he had a connection in relation to all items on 

the agenda by virtue of (1) being a Member of the Diverse Experiences Advisory Panel, 
a named partner in the Scottish Government’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Delivery Plan; and (2) the Depute Representative of said Group to the Scottish 

Government Mental Health and Wellbeing Leadership Board, however having applied 
the objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would not be 

withdrawing from the meeting. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

2. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 30 APRIL 2025 
 

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 30 April  2025, 

for approval. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=9718&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

17 June 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the Planner. 
 
 
DIRECTIONS TRACKER - HSCP.25.043 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Strategy and 

Transformation Lead presenting the six-monthly update on the status of Directions 
made by the IJB to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the detail and updates contained within the report and the two 

appendices. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
APPROVAL OF UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS - HSCP.25.039 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Finance Officer 

presenting the unaudited final accounts for 2024/25. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee consider and comment on the Unaudited Final Accounts for 
2024/25 at Appendix A. of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
 

 
 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

17 June 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

REVIEW OF DUTIES AND YEAR END REPORT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF RAPC - 
HSCP.25.040 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Strategy and 

Transformation Lead presenting a review of reporting for 2024/25 and an early draft of 

the intended schedule of reporting for 2025/26. The Strategy and Transformation Lead 
introduced the report and responded to questions from members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of Appendix A – Risk, Audit and Performance 

Remit and Responsibilities – Year End Report and agree that the report provided 
assurance to the Committee that the Committee was fulfilling its remit and 
responsibilities as set out in the Terms of Reference. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.25.050 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

presenting an update on Internal Audit’s work. Details were provided on the progress 
against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other 

relevant matters. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee 
(i) note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report June 2025, as 

appended at Appendix A, and the work of Internal Audit since the last update; 
and 

(ii) note the progress against the approved 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan as detailed 

in the Internal Audit Update Report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
HSCP COMMISSIONING - INTERNAL AUDIT - HSCP.25.042 

 
9. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

presenting the outcome from the planned audit of HSCP Commissioning. The Chief 

Internal Auditor introduced the report and responded to questions from members. 
 
The report recommended:- 



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

17 June 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that from the next cycle of the Committee onwards, full audit reports 
would be presented in order to provide more detail for scrutiny; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - HSCP.25.041 
 

10. The Committee had before it Internal Audit’s Annual Report for 2024/25, 

prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor. 
  
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 as detailed in Appendix A of the 
report; 

(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor had confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit; 
(c) note that there had been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2024/25; and 

(d) note the progress that management had made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
LOCALITY PLANNING ANNUAL REPORTS - HSCP.25.037 
 
11. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Transformation 

Programme Manager - Communities, ACHSCP,  presenting the locality plan annual 
reports 2024-25 for the three locality areas of Central, North and South of the city. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) approve the 2024-25 annual reports attached as Appendices 1,2 and 3; 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer to submit the 2025-26 Locality Planning Annual Reports 

to the Committee by June 2026; 
(c) note that new Locality Plans would be prepared alongside the new 10 year Local 

Outcome Improvement Plan during the winter of 2025-26 in a collaborative way 

with our Locality Empowerment Groups (LEGs) and Priority Neighbourhood 
Partnerships (PNPs); and 



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

17 June 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(d) note that the Committee would continue to receive regular updates on locality 
planning through its regular Performance Report and to the IJB through the Chief 
Officer’s Report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 
 
PRIMARY CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN (UPDATE) - HSCP.25.044 
 

12. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the PCIP Programme 

Manager presenting an update on the progress implementing the Primary Care 
Improvement Plan. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the update presented on the PCIP, as outlined in the report; and 
(b) note that the annual PCIP Update report was presented to the meeting of the 

Integration Joint Board at its meeting on 19 November 2024. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
JUSTICE SOCIAL WORK SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2025-29 - HSCP.25.045 
 

13. The Committee had before it Justice Social Work Service Delivery Plan 2025-

2029.  The Strategic Service Manager - Justice Social Work Service, ACHSCP 

introduced the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Justice Social Work Service Delivery Plan 2025-2029 at 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
HEALTH IMPROVEMENT FUND ANNUAL REPORT - HSCP.25.046 
 
14. The Committee had before it the Health Improvement Fund Annual Report 

2023/24 prepared by the Public Health Coordinator and Health Improvement Officer - 
Communities, ACHSCP. 

 



6 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

17 June 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) approve the 2023-24 annual report attached as Appendix 1 of the report; 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer to submit the 2024-25 Locality Planning Annual Reports 
to this Committee by June 2026; 

(c) note that the Committee would continue to receive regular updates through its 
regular Performance Reports; and 

(d) endorse the continued implementation of the Health Improvement Fund as an 

effective means of delivering on the Partnership’s prevention agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE - HSCP.25.049 
 

15. The Committee had before it the Delivery Plan Update report prepared by the 

Transformation Programme Manager, which was introduced by the Strategy and 

Transformation Lead. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) endorse the proposed status of the Year 3 Delivery Plan projects following 

completion of the plan as detailed in Appendix A of the report; and 
(b) endorse the proposed approach to performance monitoring for the Year 1 

Delivery Plan of the new Strategic Plan, recognising this would adapt over time 

to ensure it was fit for purpose 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 27 AUGUST 2025 

 
16. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Wednesday 27 

August 2025 at 10am. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 

 

 


